

No. 14-1096

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE LUNA TORRES, PETITIONER

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

RACHEL P. KOVNER

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

PATRICK J. GLEN

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Under the aggravated-felony definition in the Immigration and Nationality Act, attempted arson in violation of New York law is an offense “described in” 18 U.S.C. 844(i), barring attempted malicious destruction of property using fire and explosives.....	15
A. The prevailing construction of the aggravated- felony definition is supported by text, structure, and context	16
1. The statutory text supports the Board’s reading.....	16
2. The contrasting language of the aggravated- felony subsections supports the Board’s reading.....	22
3. Congress’s enactment of additional “described in” language in 2003 further supports the Board’s construction	29
4. The Board’s approach gives Section 1101(a)(43) a coherent interpretation, avoiding the “limited and haphazard” patchwork that would result on petitioner’s view	31
5. Legislative history supports the conclusion that Congress intended the aggravated- felony provisions to reach state and foreign offenses without regard to any interstate- commerce jurisdictional element.....	42
B. Any ambiguity should be resolved by deferring to the Board’s reasonable interpretation	45

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Principles of <i>Chevron</i> deference apply	45
2. The Board’s interpretation of the aggravated-felony provisions is reasonable	52
Conclusion	56
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	18
<i>Alwan v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	48, 50
<i>Balogun v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 425 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1113 (2006)	46
<i>Barrett, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 171 (B.I.A. 1990)	43, 44
<i>Bautista, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 616 (B.I.A. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Bautista v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 744 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	35, 38
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	30
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	38
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	51
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 14, 45, 49, 52
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	35
<i>Collins v. Loisel</i> , 259 U.S. 309 (1922)	20
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	21
<i>Emami v. United States Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 834 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Espinal-Andrades v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-1268 (filed Apr. 22, 2015).....	17, 23, 46
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	21
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012)	51
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	45, 46, 49, 51
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	50, 51
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	48, 50
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	49
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998)	20
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	51
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	52
<i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Negrete-Rodriguez v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7, 25, 28
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	45, 51
<i>Nieto Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	11, 16, 32, 33
<i>Renteria-Morales v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Restrepo v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 617 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Ross v. United States Marshal for E. Dist. of Okla.</i> , 168 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	18, 35

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	10, 18
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	45
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	48
<i>Soto-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Spacek v. Holder</i> , 688 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2012)	7, 46
<i>Spencer Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	21
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	30
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 782 F.2d 908 (11th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>United States v. Auginash</i> , 266 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	23
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 12 F.3d 280 (1st Cir. 1993)	17, 32
<i>United States v. Bedonie</i> , 913 F.2d 782 (10th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1253 (1991)	27
<i>United States v. Blackmon</i> , 839 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Blassingame</i> , 427 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 402 U.S. 945 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 766 F.2d 370 (8th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1054 (1986)	22
<i>United States v. Castillo-Rivera</i> , 244 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 931 (2001)	7, 31
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. Dittrich</i> , 100 F.3d 84 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1178 (1997)	19, 30

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 572 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 974 (2010)	27
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 73 F.3d 836 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1028 (1996)	19, 30
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 211 F.3d 878 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 909 (2000)	19, 30
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	32
<i>United States v. Herbage</i> , 850 F.2d 1463 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1027 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. Jinian</i> , 725 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Kaluna</i> , 192 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1056 (2000)	19, 30
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013)	38
<i>United States v. Lindemann</i> , 85 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 966 (1996)	22
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	48
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 996 F.2d 993 (9th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>United States v. Rosario-Delgado</i> , 198 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19, 30
<i>United States v. Sensi</i> , 879 F.2d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>United States v. Squires</i> , 581 F.2d 408 (4th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>United States v. Wicks</i> , 132 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1088 (1998)	19, 30
<i>United States v. Zizzo</i> , 120 F.3d 1338 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 998 (1997)	27
<i>Vasquez-Muniz, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 207 (B.I.A. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Velasco-Giron v. Holder</i> , 773 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015)	46
<i>Wright v. Henkel</i> , 190 U.S. 40 (1903).....	20

VIII

Constitution, treaty, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	6
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhu- man or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Apr. 18, 1988, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	2
Act of Oct. 15, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, Tit. XI, § 1102, 84 Stat. 952	39
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VII, Subtit. J, § 7342, 102 Stat. 4469-4470	2
Assimilative Crimes Statute, 18 U.S.C. 13(a).....	19
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	48
16 U.S.C. 1540(b)(1)	49
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	48
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)(v).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A)	4, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B)	4, 22, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(C)	22, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(D).....	38, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(D)-(E)	3, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(E).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(E)(i)	24, 26, 33, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(E)(ii)	3, 33, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F)	4, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G)	4, 38, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(H)-(J).....	3, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(H).....	33, 2a

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(I)	3, 33, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(J)	33, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(K)	34, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(K)(ii)	3, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(K)(iii)	3, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(L)	3, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)	38, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)	4, 34, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(ii)	3, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(N)	38, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(N)-(P)	3, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(P)	38, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(Q)	4, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(R)	4, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(S)	4, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(T)	4, 34, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1)	46, 49, 50
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	2
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)	47, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)	47, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)	47, 23a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	2, 25a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)	41, 33a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	2, 33a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C)	2
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(C)	2
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(4)(B)(ii)	2, 24, 52, 54, 35a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1253(a)(1).....	47, 35a
8 U.S.C. 1253(a)(1)(D).....	47, 36a
8 U.S.C. 1326.....	47, 37a
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2)	48, 37a
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(3)	48, 38a
8 U.S.C. 1327.....	47, 38a
8 U.S.C. 1551 note	46
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act	
of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-193, § 4(b)(5), 117 Stat.	
2879	30
5 U.S.C. App. § 1 (2006)	50
6 U.S.C. 251(b)	46
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	46
6 U.S.C. 552 note	46
6 U.S.C. 557.....	46
18 U.S.C. 81.....	27, 39a
18 U.S.C. 842.....	26
18 U.S.C. 844.....	26, 39a
18 U.S.C. 844(i)	3, 5, 15, 27, 28, 35, 42a
18 U.S.C. 844(n)	24
18 U.S.C. 848.....	39, 43a
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	36
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(4).....	28
18 U.S.C. 922(o)	28
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(5).....	24
18 U.S.C. 1111(a)	27
18 U.S.C. 1153.....	27
18 U.S.C. 1955.....	33
18 U.S.C. 1956(h)	24
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(A).....	27

XI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2113(d)	24
18 U.S.C. 2113(e)	24
18 U.S.C. 2320(h)(1).....	24
18 U.S.C. 3142(e)(2)(A)	29
18 U.S.C. 3142(f)(1)(D).....	29
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(2)(F)(i).....	19
18 U.S.C. 3559(f)(2).....	24
21 U.S.C. 963.....	24
26 U.S.C. 5861(i)	25, 33
26 U.S.C. 5861(k)	25, 33
28 U.S.C. 994(h)(2).....	17
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	50
N.Y. Penal Law (McKinney):	
§ 110.00 (2009).....	2, 5, 43a
§ 150.10 (2010).....	2, 44a
§ 150.10(1) (2010)	5, 44a
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.16(d)(2)-(3)	3
Section 1208.16(d)(2)-(3)	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Anti-Arson Act of 1982: Hearing Before the Sub-</i> <i>comm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i>	40
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	23
128 Cong. Rec. (1982):	
p. 18,814.....	40
p. 18,815.....	40
p. 18,816.....	40
p. 19,155.....	40

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
136 Cong. Rec. 35,621 (1990)	44
139 Cong. Rec. (1993):	
p. E705 (daily ed. Mar. 18)	43
p. 6324	43, 45
<i>Criminal Aliens: Hearing on H.R. 3333 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Inter- national Law of the House Comm. on the Judici- ary, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	31, 43
<i>Criminal Aliens: Hearing on H.R. 3872 Before the Subcomm. on International Law, Immigration, and Refugees of the House Comm. on the Judici- ary, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)</i>	43, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 22, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	31, 42
H.R. Rep. No. 681, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1990).....	43, 44
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	26
Model Penal Code (1985)	18
Offices of the U.S. Att’ys, <i>U.S. Attorneys’ Manual: Principles of Federal Prosecution</i> (1997), http://www.justice.gov/usam/united-states-attorneys-manual	38, 39
John Poulos, <i>The Metamorphosis of the Law of Arson</i> , 51 Mo. L. Rev. 295 (1986)	26, 27
<i>Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	30
S. Rep. No. 48, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	42
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000).....	23

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	9, 17
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	9, 17, 23
